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2002 Milk Production, Disposition and Income

Idaho 2002 milk production, at 8.16 billion pounds, was up 5 percent from 2001's  7.76

billion pounds.  The rate per cow at 21,018 pounds, was 176 pounds below 2001 .  The

annual average number of cows on Idaho farms during 2002 was 388,000 head, up from

366,000 head in 2001.  Idaho cash receipts for marketings from milk in 2002 were $918

million, down 12 percent from the previous year's receipts of $1.04 billion. Producer

returns averaged $11.30 per hundredweight, $2.20 less than the 2001 average.

Marketings totaled 8.12 billion pounds, 398 million pounds more than the milk

marketed in 2001.

Nationally, milk production increased  3 percent in 2002 to 170 billion pounds.  The rate per cow, at 18,571 pounds, was 412 pounds above

2001.  The annual average number of milk cows on farms, at 9.14 million head, was 27,000 more than 2001.

Cash receipts from marketings of milk during 2002, at $20.5 billion, was 17 percent below 2001.  Producer returns averaged $12.19 per

hundredweight, 19 percent below 2001.  Marketings totaled 169 b illion pounds, 3 percent above 2001.  M arketings include whole milk

sold to plants and  dealers as well as milk sold directly to consumers.

An estimated 1.14 billion pounds of milk were used on farms where produced, 6 percent less than 2001.  Calves were fed 86 percent of

this milk, with the remainder consumed in producer households.

Milk Production, Disposition, and Income, Selected States and United States, 2002

STATE
Milk

Cows 1/

Production of Milk 2/ Combined Marketings of Milk & Cream

Per Cow Total Milk Utilized
Avg. Return
Per Cwt. 3/ Cash Receipts

1,000 Head Lbs. Million Lbs. Million Lbs. Dollars 1,000 Dollars

California 1,647 21,180 34,884 34,848 10.94 3,812,371

IDAHO 388 21,018 8,155 8,122 11.30 917,786

Michigan 299 19,883 5,945 5,885 12.10 712,085

Minnesota 487 17,368 8,458 8,358 12.10 1,011,318

New Mexico 299 21,124 6,316 6,251 11.90 743,869

New York 678 18,019 12,217 12,154 12.80 1,555,712

Pennsylvania 585 18,419 10,775 10,742 13.80 1,482,396

Texas 309 17,152 5,300 5,276 12.90 680,604

Washington 247 22,753 5,620 5,592 12.00 671,040

Wisconsin 1,271 17,367 22,074 21,825 12.20 2,662,650

UNITED STATES 9,141 18,571 169,758 168,617 12.19 20,546,980
1/ Average number during year, excluding heifers not yet fresh.  2/ Excludes milk sucked by calves.  3/ Cash Receipts divided by milk in combined marketings. 
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Meat Animal Inventory, Supply and Disposition

A balance sheet estimate is the inventory on hand at the beginning

of the year, plus births and inshipments which equal the sum of

marketings, farm slaughter, deaths and inventory on hand at the

end of the year.  Marketings include animals for slaughter  market,

as well as  younger animals shipped to other states for feeding or

breeding purposes excluding interfarm sales within the State and

farm slaughter. The number of head marketed includes all custom

slaughter. Farm slaughter includes animals slaughtered on farms

primarily for home consumption and excludes custom slaughter for

farmers at commercial establishments.

IDAHO BALANCE SHEET: CATTLE AND CALVES
HEAD (000)

Inventory, January 1, 2002 1,990
+Calf Crop 860
+Inshipments 730
-Marketings
    Cattle 1,301
    Calves 174

-Farm Slaughter 1/ 2

-Deaths
    Cattle 42
    Calves 61
Inventory, January 2003 2,000
1/ Excludes Custom Slaughter for Farmers

IDAHO BALANCE SHEET: SHEEP AND LAMBS
HEAD (000)

Inventory, January 1, 2002 1/ 260
+Lamb Crop 240
+Inshipments 20
-Marketings 
    Sheep 32
    Lambs 204

-Farm Slaughter 2/ 1

-Deaths
    Sheep 10
    Lambs (After Docking) 13
Inventory, January 2003 1/ 260
1/ Includes new crop lambs  2/ Excludes Custom Slaughter for Farmers

Cattle and Calves Production and Income, Selected States, 2002

Selected
States

Production 1/ Marketings 2/
Average Price Value of

Production
Cash Receipts

3/

Value of 
Home 

Consumption

Gross
Income

Cattle Calves

1,000 Pounds Dollars Per Cwt. 1,000 Dollars
IDAHO 1,143,040 1,593,040 60.10 88.60 704,728 976,261 5,950 982,211

Montana 1,034,965 1,158,200 70.50 90.10 753,555 846,166 8,143 854,309

Oregon 579,750 621,800 63.30 85.30 384,231 411,727 10,304 422,031

Utah 398,685 500,280 69.50 93.10 284,580 356,693 6,505 363,198

Washington 663,388 880,440 69.70 82.90 451,016 614,385 6,645 621,030

UNITED STATES 42,249,776 55,923,215 66.50 96.40 26,914,667 37,968,461 333,725 38,302,186
1/ Adjustments made for changes in inventory and for inshipments.  2/ Excludes custom slaughter for use on farms where produced and interfarm sales within the State.
3/ Receipts from marketings and sale of farm slaughter.

Sheep and Lamb Production and Income, Selected States, 2002

Selected
States

Production 1/ Marketings 2/
Average Price Value of

Production
Cash Receipts 3/

Value of 
Home

Consumption
Gross Income

Sheep Lambs

1,000 Pounds    Dollars Per Cwt. 1,000 Dollars
IDAHO 24,741 26,170 29.90 72.60 16,097 17,360 160 17,520

Montana 29,125 34,322 26.60 80.30 18,912 21,283 199 21,482

Oregon 11,365 18,000 25.50 68.00 6,974 10,659 571 11,230

Utah 23,050 28,350 25.40 75.60 15,794 17,818 575 18,393

Washington 4,732 5,490 28.60 69.00 3,025 3,315 253 3,568

     
UNITED STATES 484,004 652,346 28.20 74.10 313,049 430,508 8,529 439,037

1/ Adjustments made for changes in inventory and for inshipments.  2/ Excludes custom slaughter for use on farms where produced and  interfarm sales within the State.
3/ Receipts from marketings and sale of farm slaughter.



Idaho Cattle on Feed Down 13 Percent

Cattle on feed for the slaughter market in Idaho from feedlots

with a capacity of 1,000 or more head on May 1, 2003 totaled

275,000 head, down 13 percent from the May  1, 2002  inventory.

The inventory was down 2 percent from the number on hand as

of April 1, 2003.

 

Placements of cattle into State feedlots with a capacity of 1,000

or more head during April totaled 45,000 head, down  7,000

head from April 2002 placements. Marketings during April

totaled 49,000 head, down 11,000 from the April 2002

marketings.

Cattle and calves on feed for the slaughter market in the United

States from feedlots with capacity of 1,000 or more head totaled

10.53 million head on M ay  1, 2003. The  inventory was 4

percent below May  1, 2002 and 6 percent below May 1, 2001.

Placements in feedlots during April totaled 1.87 million, 29

percent above 2002 and 21 percent above 2001.  Net  placements

were 1.81  million. 

 

During April, placements of cattle and calves weighing less than

600 pounds were 296,000, 600-699 pounds were 324,000, 700-

799 pounds were 613 ,000, and 800 pounds and greater were

637,000.  Marketings of fed cattle during April totaled 1.99

million, 1 percent below 2002 but 9 percent above 2001.  Other

disappearance totaled 63,000 during April, 24  percent below

2002 and  29 percent below 2001. 

Cattle on Feed: Number on Feed, 1,000+ Capacity Feedlots1/

State May  1, 2002 April 1, 2003

May  1, 2003

Number As % of 2002 As % of April

---1,000 Head--- ---Percent---

Arizona 304 278 269 88    97

California 480 470 465 97    99

Colorado 1,080 970 1,000 93  103

Idaho 315 280 275 87    98

Iowa 385 365 360 94    99

Kansas 2,270 2,320 2,270 100    98

Nebraska 2,170 2,190 2,080 96    95

New Mexico 97 105 101 104    96

Oklahoma 340 340 330 97  97

South Dakota 215 215 215 100    100

Texas 2,700 2,670 2,680 99  100

Washington 215 180 170     79    94

Other States 380 320 310 82    97

United States 10,951  10,703 10,525 96     98

1/Cattle and calves on feed are animals for slaughter market being fed a ration of grain or other concentrates and are expected to produce a carcass that
will grade select or better. 

Frozen Potato Stocks Down 6 Percent

Frozen stocks of french fries in the United States on April 30,

2003, totaled 899 million pounds, down 5 percent from March 31,

2003, and down 7 percent from April 30, 2002.  Other frozen

potatoes, at 252 million pounds, were down 6 percent  from March

stocks and down 2 percent from last year.

United States stocks of butter on April 30, 2003 totaled 265

million pounds, up 7 percent from the end of the previous month

and up 35 percent from April 30, 2002.  O f this 265 million

pounds, the government owned 862,000 pounds.  American cheese

stocks totaled 534 million pounds up 1 percent from March 31,

2003 and up 4 percent from April 30, 2002.  The government

owned a total of 2.97 million pounds.

Commodity
April 30, 

2002
Mar 31,

2003
April 30,

2003

2003

2002

1,000 Pounds Percent
POTATOES

French Fries 964,478 950,228 899,006 93

Other Frozen 258,182 267,136 252,261 98

TOTAL 1,222,660 1,217,364 1,151,267 94

DAIRY

Butter 196,614 248,620 265,287 135

  (Gov’t Owned) 2,063 773 862 42

Natural Cheese
  American, Total

513,576 530,000 534,125 104

  (Gov’t Owned) 626 1,602 2,974 475



Potato Stocks

Potato stocks held by growers, dealers and processors in Idaho

on May 1 totaled 34.5 million cwt, 2.00 million cwt more than on

hand May 1, 2002.  Disappearance, at 98.9 million cwt, is up

from last year's 87.7 million cwt but below 2000's 105 million

cwt. Stocks in the 10  Southwest Counties totaled  1.30  million

cwt, below last year's 1.40 million cwt. The Other Counties'

stocks, at 33.2 million cwt, was 2.10 million cwt more the

amount stored on May 1, 2002.

The 15 major potato storage States held 83.2 million cwt of

potatoes on M ay 1, 2003, up 2 percent from last year but 24

percent below 2001. Potatoes in storage account for 20 percent

of the 2002 fall storage State's production, down 1 percentage

point from last year. Disappearance, at 328 million cwt, from the

start of harvest in 2002 to M ay 1, is up 7 percent from the same

period last year but 6 percent below two years ago.

Production and Total Stocks of Fall Potatoes Held by Growers,
Processors and Local Dealers on May 1, 2002 and May 1, 2003 1/

STATE

CROP OF 2001 CROP OF 2002

PRODUCTION
TOTAL STOCKS
MAY 1, 2002  2/

MAY 1 STOCKS  
AS % OF

PRODUCTION
PRODUCTION

TOTAL STOCKS
MAY 1, 2003   2/

MAY 1 STOCKS 
AS % OF

PRODUCTION

1,000 Cwt. Percent 1,000 Cwt. Percent

 California 1,424 4,450 400 9

 Colorado 21,357 5,100 24 27,885 5,400 19

 Idaho 120,200 32,500 27 133,385 34,500 26

 Maine 16,430 3,300 20 16,960 3,800 22

 Michigan 13,950 400 3 13,878 900 6

 Minnesota 18,425 4,300 23 18,700 4,500 24

 Montana 3,296 450 14 3,224 400 12

 Nebraska  8,400 8,611

 New York 5,942 5,500

 N. Dakota 26,400 6,900 26 23,460 4,700 20

 Ohio 1,097 1,008

 Oregon 20,730 6,500 31 24,936 4,800 19

 Pennsylvania 3,173 2,590

 Washington 94,400 18,000 19 95,200 19,500 20

 Wisconsin 31,955 3,000 9 31,125 2,900 9
  Other States 750 1,380

15 STATES TOTAL 387,179 81,200 21 410,912 83,180 20

1/ Stocks include processor holdings and most of the seed to plant followingyear’s crop. Seed usage for all seasons in 2002 totaled 29.3 million cwt. 2/ Missing stocks
combined into “Other States”.


